Xilinx Reference Design License

By using the accompanying Xilinx, Inc. Reference Designs (the "Designs"), you agree to the following terms and conditions. You may use the Designs solely in support of your use in developing designs for Xilinx programmable logic devices or Xilinx HardWireTM devices. Access to the Designs is provided only to purchasers of Xilinx programmable logic devices or Xilinx HardWireTM devices for the purposes set forth herein.

The Designs are provided by Xilinx solely for your reference, for use as-is or as a template to make your own working designs. The Designs may be incomplete, and Xilinx does not warrant that the Designs are completed, tested, or will work on their own without revisions. The success of any designs you complete using the Designs as a starting point is wholly dependent on your design efforts. As provided, Xilinx does not warrant that the Designs will provide any given functionality, and all verification must be completed by the customer.

Xilinx specifically disclaims any obligations for technical support and bug fixes, as well as any liability with respect to the Designs, and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by use of the Designs. XILINX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, RELIANCE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE DESIGNS, EVEN IF XILINX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Xilinx makes no representation that the Designs will provide the functionality you are looking for, or that they are appropriate for any given use. Xilinx does not warrant that the Designs are error-free, nor does Xilinx make any other representations or warranties, whether express or implied, including without limitation implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The Designs are not covered by any other license or agreement you may have with Xilinx.

The Designs are the copyrighted, confidential and proprietary information of Xilinx. You may not disclose, reproduce, transmit or otherwise copy the Designs by any means for any purpose not set forth in this license, without the prior written permission of Xilinx.

You agree that you will comply with all applicable governmental export rules and regulations, and that you will not export or reexport the Designs in any form without the appropriate government licenses.

XILINX, INC., 2100 Logic Drive, San Jose, California 95124